File No. 13-578
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Transportation, and the Airport Director requesting authorization to amend the lease agreement between Milwaukee County and the Transportation Security Administration for Space in the Administration Building at General Mitchell International Airport, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on July 29, 2009, Milwaukee County entered into an agreement (Airport Agreement No. GA-1970) with the Federal Government for the lease of 2,633 rentable square feet of office and related space located in General Mitchell International Airport for a term of ten (10) years beginning July 1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the space is managed through the General Services Administration (GSA) on behalf of the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) and provides lower level administrative support space for the TSA; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2013, Airport staff received a request from GSA to lease approximately 1,500 additional square feet of space in order to provide further administrative and training support for TSA functions; and

WHEREAS, Airport staff and GSA staff clarified several requirements during the ensuing months, and GSA submitted a proposed amendment on May 31, 2013, for consideration by Milwaukee County effective on or about January 1, 2014; and


WHEREAS, requirements of the amendment include:

1. The lease of an additional 1,551 square feet of space resulting in additional rent of $46,530 per year for the remainder of the lease expiring on June 30, 2017.
2. Construction of certain tenant improvements.
3. An agreement to reimburse Milwaukee County for the tenant improvements not-to-exceed $73,936.17.

; now, therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department of Transportation, and the County Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into Lease Amendment No. 1 to Airport Agreement No. GA-1970 with the Transportation Security Administration for the additional lease of 1,551 square feet of administrative support space inclusive of the following:

1. The lease of an additional 1,551 square feet of space resulting in additional rent of $46,530 per year for the remainder of the lease expiring on June 30, 2017.

2. Construction of certain tenant improvements.

3. An agreement to reimburse Milwaukee County for the tenant improvements not-to-exceed $73,936.17.

jlm
07/02/2013
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2013\Jul\TPWT\Resolutions\13-578.doc
2

